

No. 04-631

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOAN WAGNON, SECRETARY, KANSAS DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KELLY A. JOHNSON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

M. ALICE THURSTON

DAVID C. SHILTON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The Kansas Motor Fuels Tax is preempted as applied to sales to the Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation within its Reservation	7
A. Under the Kansas Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Kaul</i> , the tax is preempted because its incidence is on the Tribe	9
B. Even if the legal incidence of the tax is on the distributor, the tax is preempted by the Indian Trader Statutes because it is imposed on the sale or delivery of fuel to the Tribe on its Reservation	20
c. The court should continue to employ the balancing of interests test in evaluating state taxes that burden Indian tribes but whose legal incidence does not rest on the tribes	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965)	10
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	16
<i>California Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	9, 10, 18
<i>Central Mach. Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	6, 20, 21, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of America</i> , 355 U.S. 489 U.S. 492 (1958)	13
<i>Coeur D'Alend Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 1397 (2005)	13
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	25, 27
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance v.</i> <i>Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	22, 23, 24
<i>Diamond Nat'l Corp. v. State Bd. of</i> <i>Equalization</i> , 425 U.S. 268 (1975)	19
<i>First Agric. Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	13
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975) ...	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Kaul v. Kansas Dep't of Revenue</i> , 970 P.2d 60 (Kan. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 812 (1999)	3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Kern-Limerick, Inc. v. Scurlock</i> , 347 U.S. 110 (1954)	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	25
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai</i> <i>Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 61 (1976)	22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	7, 8, 16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	28
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 144 (1993)	10, 28
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	28
<i>Sac & Fox Nation v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1144 (2001)	5, 10, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1867)	7
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867)	7
<i>United States v. Mississippi Tax Comm'n</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975)	10, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	20, 23
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	10, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	7, 23, 27
<i>Wooster v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	20
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Indian Commerce Clause)	1, 20
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	20
25 U.S.C. 261 <i>et seq</i>	1, 6, 20

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 264	21
26 U.S.C. 4081(a)(2)	2
Kansas Motor Fuel Tax Act, Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 79-3401 <i>et seq.</i> (1997 & Supp. 2003)	2, 20
§ 79-3408 (Supp. 2003)	11
§ 79-3408(a)	2, 13, 14, 19, 20
§ 79-3408(c) (Supp. 2003)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14
§ 79-3408(d)(1)	3, 16
§ 79-3408(d)(2)	3, 15
§ 79-3408(d)(5)	14
§ 79-3408c(a)	15
§ 79-3408c(b)	15
§ 79-3408c(c)	15
§ 79-3408g(d)(2)	4
§ 79-3409	12, 13
§ 79-34,141	3
Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 60-3201 (1994)	11
§ 84-2-106(1) (1996)	21
§ 84-2-401(2) (1996)	21
Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 96, § 2	4
25 C.F.R. Pt. 170	26
Section 170.932(d)	26
Miscellaneous:	
Richard J. Ansson, Jr., <i>State Taxation of Non-Indians Whom Do Business With Indian Tribes</i> , 78 Or. L. Rev. 501(1999)	28

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Transportation</i> <i>Serving Native American Lands</i> (May 2003)	26
69 Fed. Reg. 43,090 (2004)	26
S. Rep. No. 406, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	26
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Fatal Motor Vehicle</i> <i>Crashes on Indian Reservations 1975-2002</i> , Rep. No. DOT HS 809-727 (Apr. 2004)	26
